2017 ..... 7.8128 7.7926 7.8267 7.7540
2018 ..... 7.8319 7.8375 7.8500 7.8036
2019 ..... 7.7894 7.8351 7.8499 7.7850
2020 ..... 7.7534 7.7559 7.7498 7.7951
2021

January ..... 7.7531 7.7533 7.7555 7.7517
February ..... 7.7567 7.7529 7.7567 7.7527
March ..... 7.7746 7.7605 7.7746 7.7565
April ..... 7.7664 7.7691 7.7764 7.7849
May (through May 21, 2021) ..... 7.7640 7.7664 7.686 7.631

– 54 –

CAPITALIZATION

The table below shows our consolidated cash and cash equivalents, current and non-current debt and
capitalization as of December 31, 2020, presented:

• on an actual basis; and

• as adjusted to reflect the issuance of the New Notes and the receipt of the gross proceeds
from the issuance of the New Notes, before deducting underwriting discounts and other
estimated expenses payable by us in connection with this offering.

As of December 31, 2020

Actual As adjusted

RMB US$ RMB US$
(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents(1)..... 7,515,836 1,151,852 8,169,661 1,252,055
Current:
Bank borrowings ..... 1,641,115 251,512 1,641,115 251,512
Other borrowings(2) ..... 1,952,623 299,253 1,952,623 299,253
Non-current:
Other borrowings(2) ..... 3,195,350 489,709 3,195,350 489,709
Bank borrowings ..... 580,188 88,918 580,188 88,918
Convertible note ..... 840,372 128,793 840,372 128,793
New Notes to be issued in this

offering ..... — — 653,825 100,203

Total debt ..... 8,209,648 1,258,185 8,863,473 1,358,388

Equity:
Paid-in/share capital ..... 116 18 116 18
Share premium ..... 6,239,597 956,260 6,239,597 956,260
Reserves ..... 4,024,462 616,776 4,024,462 616,776
Equity attributable to owners of the

Company ..... 10,264,175 1,573,054 10,264,175 1,573,054
Non-controlling interests ..... 1,229,476 188,425 1,229,476 188,425

Total equity ..... 11,493,651 1,761,479 11,493,651 1,761,479
Total capitalization(3) ..... 16,109,561 2,468,899 16,763,386 2,569,102

Notes:

(1) On November 4, 2020, we completed the acquisition of Leju for a total consideration of US$292,179,099 and allotted
and issued 245,595,230 shares at the issue price of HK$9.22 per share in satisfaction of the consideration.

(2) Includes (i) an aggregate principal amount of US$300 million of the February 2019 Notes, which we repaid in full on
February 28, 2021 upon maturity, (ii) an aggregate principal amount of US$300 million of the October 2019 Notes,
see “Description of Other Material Indebtedness — October 2019 Notes” and (iii) an aggregate principal amount of
US$200 million of the Original Notes.